

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**MICHIGAN IMMIGRANT RIGHTS  
CENTER, et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

vs.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 16-cv-14192

Judge John Corbett O'Meara

Magistrate Judge Elizabeth A. Stafford

**PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
I. Little is Known About Border Patrol and the “100 Mile Zone” in Michigan.....	2
II. Plaintiffs’ Freedom of Information Act Requests Seek to Shed Light on the CBP Enforcement Far from the Border.....	4
III. The Parties Dispute Whether Defendants Can Withhold Geographic Information About Where in Michigan Border Patrol Conducts Warrantless Detentions and Searches.....	5
IV. Location Information Is Routinely Released by Law Enforcement Agencies, Fostering Public Debate and Allowing the Public to Hold Agencies Accountable.....	7
V. Plaintiffs Have Proposed Two Reasonable Compromises That Allow The Disclosure Of General Geographic Information That Does Not Compromise Law Enforcement Activities.....	9
LEGAL STANDARD.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. Defendants Have Not Met Their Burden of Proving that Geographic Markers Are Exempt Under 7(E) .....	12
A. The Requirements for an Exemption Under 7(E).....	12
B. The Geographic Markers Are Not “Techniques and Procedures” .....	13
C. Defendants Fail to Establish That Disclosure Poses a Reasonable Risk of Circumvention of the Law. ....	16
II. Defendants Have Failed to Prove that there is No Segregable Location Information That Can Be Disclosed.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 488 F.3d 178, 186 (3d Cir. 2007) ....22

*ACLU of San Diego v. United States*, 2017 WL 2889682 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2017)  
 .....10

*ACLU v. Dept. of Homeland Security*, 973 F.Supp.2d 306, 318-19 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)  
 .....14

*Am. Immigration Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 950 F. Supp. 2d 221,  
 245 (D.D.C. 2013) .....13

*Assassination Archives and Research Ctr. v. Central Intelligence Agency*, 334 F.3d  
 55, 57 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....12

*Bloomberg, L.P. v. Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.*, 601 F.3d 143,  
 147 (2d Cir. 2010) .....11

*Carpenter v. United States*, 2017 WL 5890155 (U.S. Oral. Arg., 2017) .....23

*Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose*, 425 U.S. 352, 361 (1976).....11

*Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft*, 303 F.3d 681, 709 (6th Cir. 2002).....22

*Donovan v. FBI*, 806 F.2d 55, 58 (2d Cir.1986).....22

*Families for Freedom v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.*, 797 F. Supp. 2d 375, 391  
 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....14

*Farm Labor Organizing Comm. v. Ohio State Highway Patrol*, 308 F.3d 523, 540  
 (6th Cir. 2002) .....2

*Ferri v. Bell*, 645 F.2d 1213, 1223–24 (3d Cir. 1981).....18

*Gatore v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 177 F. Supp. 3d 46, 51 (D.D.C.  
 2016).....22

*Hamdan v. U.S. Dep’t. of Justice*, 797 F.3d 759, 777-78 (9th Cir. 2015) .....14

*Jaffe v. CIA*, 573 F.Supp. 377, 387 (D.D.C. 1983).....18

*John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.*, 493 U.S. 146, 152 (1989).....17

*Jones v. F.B.I.*, 41 F.3d 238, 244 (6th Cir. 1994) .....11

*Living Rivers v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation*, 272 F.Supp.2d 1313, 1321 (D. Utah  
 2003).....14

*Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 626 F.3d 678,  
 682 (2d Cir. 2010) .....14

*McKinley v. FDIC*, 807 F. Supp. 2d 1, 4 (D.D.C. 2011) .....12

*Pub. Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. EPA*, 978 F.Supp. 955, 962 (D. Colo.  
 1997).....18

*Rosenfeld v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 57 F.3d 803, 815 (9th Cir. 1995) .....18

*Rugiero v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 257 F.3d 534, 551 (6th Cir. 2001).....17

*Shapiro v. United States Dep’t of Justice*, 239 F. Supp. 3d 100, 115 (D.D.C. 2017)  
 .....22

*Strunk v. U.S. Dep't of State*, 845 F. Supp. 2d 38, 47 (D.D.C. 2012).....18  
*U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*, 489 U.S. 749,  
755 (1989).....11  
*U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts*, 492 U.S. 136, 151 (1989) .....11  
*U.S. Dep't of State v. Ray*, 502 U.S. 164, 173 (1991).....11  
*United States v. Brignoni-Ponce*, 422 U.S. 873, 883 (1975).....2  
*United States v. Flores-Montano*, 541 U.S. 149, 152 (2004) .....2  
*Wilkinson v. FBI*, 633 F.Supp. 336, 349 (C.D. Cal. 1986) .....21

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552..... passim  
8 U.S.C. §1357(a)(3)..... 1, 2, 21

**Rules**

8 C.F.R. §287.1(b) .....3

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., Am. IV .....2
